

No. 13-306

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Law Offices of Manuel S.
Klausner
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of
Law at Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. Certiorari Is Warranted to Clarify that Engaging in Some Economic Activity Does Not Provide Grounds for Congress to Compel Other Economic Activity.....	4
A. By way of background, the Commerce Clause power was originally much more limited than modern assertions claim.	4
B. Even under the expanded view that this Court accepted during the New Deal era, there have always been “outer limits” on Congress’s Commerce Clause authority so that the fundamental distinction between national and local governmental authority would not be destroyed.....	8
C. The Fourth Circuit’s holding below ratifies a further and unwarranted expansion of Congress’s Commerce Clause authority.	11
II. Certiorari Is Needed to Restore Important Freedom of Conscience Protections.	15
A. The interplay between the “generally applicable” rule of <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> and the largely unfettered discretion given to the Executive Branch	

by the Affordable Care Act, ratified by the Fourth Circuit, undermines the First Amendment.....	15
B. The Fourth Circuit’s rejection of Petitioner’s RFRA claim highlights the problem of how the Act’s delegated discretion can impose significant burdens on the freedom of conscience.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	6, 8
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	1
<i>Bowman v. Railway Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	6
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	6
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	17
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)	4
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	7, 14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	6
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	5
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	6
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	9
<i>Mobile Co. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	6
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1, 11, 12
<i>National League of Cities v. Usury</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	9
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	11

<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , No. 03-761, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1218, <i>reh’g</i> <i>denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1006 (2004).....	1
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Reisch v. Sisney</i> , No. 09-953, <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3323 (2010).....	1
<i>Schaffer v. O’Neill</i> , No. 01-94, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 992 (2001).....	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S.</i> <i>Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2, 5, 9, 10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13(a)(4).....	17
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	12, 13, 14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub.L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	passim
Pub.L. 87-30, § 5, 75 Stat. 67 (May 5, 1961)	14
Pub.L. 89-601, §§ 102(a), 102(c)(4), and 206, 80 Stat. 830, 831-32, 836 (Sept. 23, 1966)	14
Pub.L. 93-259, § 6, 88 Stat. 55 (April 8, 1974)	14
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	i, 15, 17
U.S. CONST. AMEND. X.....	9
U.S. CONST., ART. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3.....	passim

Other Authorities

77 Fed.Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	17
Federalist No. 45 (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961).....	10
Grossman, Jonathan, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938: Maximum Struggle for a Minimum Wage</i>	12
The Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>Annual Limits Policy: Protecting Consumers, Maintaining Options, and Building a Bridge to 2014</i>	16
